NEWTON JAGUARS NETBALL CLUB
REGISTRATION PROCESS & FEES POLICY - WINTER 2025

Trials are the initial step in the selection process. Variation to the process may occur
from season to season to encourage player participation. This will be detailed in the
registration process for that season.

The details for the 2025 Winter Season are as follows:

SEASON DETAILS:

All season information (training & games) can be found at www.newtonjaguars.com.au/winter-season
NEW PLAYER EOI - get on our mailing list! Complete an EOl HERE!

2025 CLUB FEES

Sub Primary (2016-2018*) - $320.00 2025 SEASON START (TBC)
Primary (2014-2015) - $360.00 AMND Seniors -5 April

Sub Junior (2012-2013) - $360.00 AMND Juniors & C6 - 26 April
Juniors (2010-2011) - $360.00 SADNA Seniors - 28 April

Intermediates (2008-2009) - $390.00
Seniors (2007 and older) - AMND - $390.00; SADNA - $360.00

Club fees include the End-of-Season Presentation but do not include Uniform or Netball SA Stadium Entry Costs
(AMND competition). In addition, the annual Netball SA Membership (Insurance), Netball Australia Digital
Services Fee and PlayHq Service Fees are payable at time of registration to the competition (not to trial).

2025 NSA Membership Fee (incl GST): Junior Metro - $111.50; Senior Metro $144.25. NA Digital Services Fee -
$4.49 (only payable once a year). PlayHq Service Fee - 1.49% of total transaction charges.

To be eligible to play - players MUST register for trials via PlayHQ AND attend trial dates as per below.
TRIAL REGISTRATION - PRIMARY TO SENIORS:

Registration for Primary to Seniors is a 2-step process.

STEP 1-REGISTER TO TRIAL: All players pay a $50 non-refundable trial fee. This forms part of the club fee.

REGISTRATIONS TO TRIAL OPEN 9:30am MONDAY 6 JANUARY AND CLOSE 10am SAT 8 FEBRUARY (NO LATE
REGISTRATIONS). PLAY HQ LINK - https://www.playhq.com/netball-australia/register/79e4ba

STEP 2 - SQUAD/TEAM SELECTION: If selected in a squad/team, players will be sent a link to register to the
competition and pay the balance of club fees, NSA Membership Fee and Netball Australia Digital Services Fee.

TRIAL REGISTRATION - SUB PRIMARY (2016-2018*):

CURRENT summer players are guaranteed a place for Winter 2025 and will register to the competition. The link to
register will be emailed to these players. OPEN MONDAY 6 JANUARY and CLOSE 10am SATURDAY 8 FEBRUARY
(NO LATE REGISTRATIONS)

NEW Sub Primary aged players interested in playing for NJNC MUST complete an Expression of Interest (Waitlist).
PLAY HQ EOI Link - https://www.playhq.com/netball-australia/register/ee29c2

*Sub Primary players MUST turn 7 before 1 May 2025.
SEASON TIMELINE - WINTER 2025:

SQUAD SELECTION

PAY Balance of Club
Fees; NSA

REGISTRATIONS

TRIAL REGISTRATION CLOSE 10 FEB

SQUAD SESSIONS TEAM PLACEMENT

OPENS - 6 JAN

TRIALS FEB/MAR Membership Fee etc

JAN 2025 FEBRUARY/MARCH 2025 MARCH 2025
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SELECTION PROCESS:

Selection is a three-tiered process:

Players MUST attend trials to be selected in a squad/team. If a player is returning from injury or will be absent
from trials, please contact trialscoordinator@newtonjaguars.com.auto discuss.
*At their discretion, selectors may choose to bypass squad sessions and select teams.

2025 TRIAL DATES - Please arrive 20 minutes prior to start time to sign in.

Trial specific information see www.newtonjaguars.com.au/winter-season

AGE GROUP TRIAL DATES TIME LOCATION
SUB PRIMARY (2016-2018%) TUESDAY 4 March 6to 7pm Jags Courts, Paradise
J:JNr\;I:RRSS((Zi(:;O_—ZZOILg) SUNDAY 9 & 16 Feb 3t05pm The ARC Campbelltown
NOF :30t0 8: t Francis of Assisi, Newt
SENIORS (2007 and older) ngD 192 |:e(:)b 62?0 (7):2(??):1m StSPet:aar?ngo(:legilgollsge I?’zrk

SQUAD SELECTION - Every effort will be made to place all players in a squad. Squads will be announced within
2 weeks of the final trial date. If a player is NOT placed in a squad, the trial fee will be reimbursed.

TO ACCEPT their squad position, players MUST register to the relevant competition. AT THIS TIME - the balance of
Club Fees, the annual Netball SA membership and Netball Australia Digital Services Fee ARE payable.

The $100 - SA Government Sports Vouchers for eligible Junior players can also be applied at this time.
‘Payind’ via PayPal is available for all participants.

Squad sessions: NOTE - ALL players MUST pay club fees to attend squad sessions. Details of squad sessions
will be provided prior to Winter Trials. Teams will have a cap of 10 players and will be finalised and announced
within one week of the final squad session.

REFUNDS:
If a player is NOT selected in a squad - TRIAL FEE ($50) will be refunded.

If a player withdraws after trials begin — NO TRIAL FEE ($50) will be refunded**
If a player withdraws after team placement - NO CLUB FEES will be refunded**

**Please note - consideration will be given to players who have significant injury preventing them from playing a
majority of the Winter Season. MEDICAL CERTIFICATE MAY BE REQUIRED.

Refund of NSA Fees: If a player needs to request a refund of their NSA Membership — please complete this form:
https://form.jotform.com/240097666591870

QUESTIONS??

Trials (e.g. absences) - trialscoordinator@newtonjaguars.com.au

PlayHqg Registrations - playerregistrations@newtonjaguars.com.au

Junior Enquiries (Sub Primary to Inters) - juniorcoordinator@newtonjaguars.com.au
Senior Enquiries - seniorcoordinator@newtonjaguars.com.au

Other Enquiries — secretary@newtonjaguars.com.au
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